HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 132

BY REPRESENTATIVE SHADOIN AND SENATOR GALLOT

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To commend Glen Neaville on his outstanding career as a banker and his service to the Ruston Community.

WHEREAS, Glen Neaville was born in Griffithville, Arkansas, on September 4, 1935, and his family moved to Ansley, Louisiana, in the 1940s; and

WHEREAS, Glen Neaville graduated from Ruston High School in 1953; and

WHEREAS, Glen Neaville served in the United States Navy for four years, including two years of active service and two years in the reserves, and he served on the USS Dixie, a Destroyer Tender; and

WHEREAS, in 1959, Glen Neaville began his banking career at Ruston State Bank where he remained until 1986; and

WHEREAS, from 1986 to 1990, Mr. Neaville went to work for Deposit Trust and then Resolution Trust Company; and

WHEREAS, in 1991, Mr. Neaville joined the Community Trust Bank in Ruston where he remained until his retirement on April 5, 2014; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Neaville's educational achievements include graduating from the LSU School of Banking of the South and the Oklahoma University Banking School; and

WHEREAS, for the past fifty-five years, Glen Neaville has had a distinguished career as a banker and has worked for the Ruston State Bank, Deposit Trust, and Community Trust Bank; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Neaville's grace and smile have greeted many people throughout his years of faithful service; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Neaville's warmth and compassion have made differences in people's lives throughout his career; and

HCR NO. 132 ENROLLED

WHEREAS, Mr. Neaville has served primarily in the capacity as a lender and has

made lasting relationships in the community having served generations of customers; and

WHEREAS, in recognition of his outstanding career, Mr. Neaville was awarded a

Louisiana Bankers Association Service Award earlier this year; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Neaville retired on April 5, 2014, after fifty-five years of

distinguished service in the banking industry.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the members of the Legislature of Louisiana

do hereby commend Mr. Glen Neaville, upon the milestone of his fifty-fifth year as a banker

in Ruston, Louisiana, and do hereby salute the faithful service and dutiful work of Mr.

Neaville in serving the city of Ruston through his skill as a banker and his sincere love for

his customers.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the members of the Legislature of Louisiana do

hereby offer their most sincere congratulations to Mr. Glen Neaville, thank him for his

service to the state of Louisiana, and wish him well upon his retirement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted

to Mr. Glen Neaville.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE